ORDINANCE 2017-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT STATING THE PURPOSE FOR ADDING TO AND MAKING ASSESSMENTS LEVIED UPON THE LAND UPON WHICH WATER SERVICE WAS USED AND CHARGES UNPAID AND FOR ANNUAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT LEVIES

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Directors of the GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT, County of El Dorado, State of California, as follows:

- 1. The Board of Directors of GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT hereby declares that for Fiscal Year 2016-17 the Georgetown Divide Public Utility District, water service and related water quality services were furnished to and used on certain parcels of land upon which the annual assessment is, by this said ordinance levied for unpaid charges thereof, as of June 30, 2017. Said parcels are set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. It is further declared said certain parcels of land are owned, controlled, or in the possession of the same person who owned, controlled, or was in possession of it during the time such service charges were incurred, or if transfers were made of the property since the date such charges were incurred, such transfers have been made by gift, descent, bequest, or devise. It is further declared that said unpaid charges are to be added to and made a part of the annual assessment levied upon said certain parcels of land, shall become a lien upon said parcels of land, and the Board of Directors shall include in its statement to be transmitted to the County Auditor, the amount of said charges upon said certain parcels of land.
- 2. The Board of Directors hereby orders the Clerk of said GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT to transmit to the County-Auditor a statement of the unpaid charges to be levied which may be added to and become a part of the first installment of the assessment.
- 3. The Board of Directors hereby orders the Clerk of said GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT to transmit to the County Auditor the forms required to levy the annual assessments for the assessment districts within the Georgetown Divide Public Utility District with outstanding debt. For fiscal year 2017-18, outstanding debt remains for the following assessment districts:

Stewart Mine Water Assessment District Kelsey North Water Assessment District

4. A certified copy of this Ordinance shall be transmitted to the County-Auditor of the County of El Dorado, State of California, upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT held on the 8 th day of August, 2017, by the following vote:
2017, by the following vote.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
Londres Uso, President
Board of Directors
GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
ATTEST:
Sterre Deliver Clade and an efficie
Steven Palmer, Clerk and ex officio Secretary, Board of Directors
GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of Ordinance 2017-01 duly and regularly adopted by the Board of Directors of the GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT, El Dorado County, California, at a meeting duly held on the 11 th day of July 2017.
Steven Palmer, Clerk and ex officio
Secretary of the

GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

EXHIBIT A

Georgetown Divide Public Utility District 2017 Tax Roll Delinquencies

This list is the preliminary list, it could be reduced before publishing in the paper and before forwarding to the County

Assessor's P	'arcel Number Legal Owner	Amount
AMA0006	AMARAL, DANIEL/SUSAN	272.29
CRE0006	CREWS, TIM/RACHELLE	392.96
DEK0002	DEKKER JR, WILLIAM	183.26
FRE0029	FRENCH, CHARLOTTE	242.81
GRA0021	GRAYBILL, DEWITT	115.16
HAY0001	HAY, LEE/PATRICIA	179.49
HER0028	HERNANDEZ, MANUEL	272.29
HER0029	HERNANDEZ, MANUEL	272.29
HOL0002	HOLLINGSWORTH, BEN	78.07
SAN0028	SANCHEZ, DENNIS	272.29
VIR0003	VIRAY, MARCELINO I./ANITA	272.29
WIL0142	WILMINGTON SAVINGS TRUST	73.37
	TOTAL	2626.57